ﬁwchzz‘ibn
. EAL ] |

GRF Board
Special Session

JANUARY 2, 1:30 P.M., ADMINISTRATION CONFERENCE ROOM

CALL TO ORDER

President Winkler called the special meeting of the Golden Rain Foundation Board of Directors
to order at 1:30 p.m. on Tuesday, January 2, 2015, in the Administration Conference Room.

ROLL CALL

The Executive Coordinator reported that Directors Blake, DeMarco, Snowden, Hood, Rapp,
Reed, Stone, Damoci, Winkler, Wood, Moore, McGuigan, Krieger, Craig, Lukoff and Kravitz
were present. Directors Michaelides and Bolton were absent. Executive Director Ankeny was
also present.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mr. Kravitz led the Pledge of Allegiance.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

There will not be an Executive Session meeting at the end of today’'s GRF Board meeting.

PRESIDENT’S COMMENTS

The President did not offer comments.

SHAREHOLDER/FOUNDATION MEMBER COMMENTS

In accordance with Policy 5610, Participation by Foundation Members, members may enter into
a comment period prior to the beginning of business. Shareholders/members must register
their requests in advance of the meeting. Comments are limited to four minutes.

Shareholders/Foundation members spoke on Financial Department concerns, the possible by-
law change to three year Board of Directors terms and a proposal to conduct elections without
the benefit of an outside election firm.



BUSINESS

Finalization of 2015 Budget Revisions

At the December 16, 2014 special meeting of the Board of Directors, it was unanimously
approved to renew the Workers’ Compensation Insurance (WCI) with Cypress/Berkshire at
substantial savings to the approved 2015 annual budget. The savings is sufficient enough to
absorb the $3.15 increase in assessments for 2015.

The WCl expense budget included in the annual 2015 budget that was approved by the Board
of Directors as its meeting on September 23, 2014 was based on information provided in June
2014, at the time of the budget planning process, from our broker noting a worst case WCI
scenario:

e A higher experience modification rating (Ex-Mod),
e A possible increase in classification rates within the market,
e The large number of open claims as of June 2014.

The actual WCI premium for 2015 is $299,183 less than the initial approved 2015 budget
amount due to the following:

e The Executive Director established a detailed rigorous safety program supported by
managers and supervisors who continuously bring awareness of safety in the
workplace to all staff. Staff's active participation in the program resulted in an
over 70% decrease in new claims for 2014,

e The results of staff's active participation in the safety program, the reduction in the
number of new claims this year and two major prior claims closing this year
allowed more bargaining power for DLD Insurance Brokers, Inc. to perform its due
diligence to secure the lowest WCI premium rates,

e The payroll calculation rate for the 9066 -classification code (Home Owner
Associations) dropped overall in the market.

At the December 19, 2014 regular meeting of the Board of Directors, it was unanimously
approved to reduce the monthly 2015 Golden Rain Foundation assessment by $3.15, effective
February 1, 2015. Exhibit A is a finalized summary of the revised budget showing the effect of
the reduction.
Ms. Stone MOVED, seconded by Mrs. Damoci -

TO approve the revised 2015 annual budget reflecting a decrease

of $3.15 in the monthly GRF assessment, effective February 1,

2015, as finalized in Exhibit A.

Two Board members, the Executive Director and the Controller spoke on the



motion.
The motion carried with one no vote (Snowden).

Proposed By-law Amendment/Funding

GRF Shareholders properly expect GRF Directors to any such savings which can be gained
from a “procedural” change which does not, in any way, diminish the ability of the GRF
Board to perform its duties.

A previously distributed financial analysis showing savings, which would obtain from a
change in the current GRF Director election methodology, calculated the potential cost
savings of between $139K and $153K. These savings can be secured by a change to the
GRF By-Laws: changing from the current method electing of GRF Directors to two year
terms, with half the Directors elected every other year, to a revised election system of
electing GRF Directors to three year terms with staggered election cycles of six Directors to
be elected in each of a three year cycle.

Given the unavoidable costs to be incurred in an open, robust and transparent study by the
Shareholders of the “pros and cons” of a proposed GRF By-Law change to staggered 3year
terms and a subsequent lawfully compliant vote on the matter, it is anticipated that funds in
an amount not to exceed $75K will be needed for this; these funds should be carried over
from the favorable budget variances which GRF has accrued in fiscal 2014.
Mr. Craig MOVED, seconded by Mr. Moore -

TO request the GRF Board of Directors to create a fund of not to

exceed $75,000 from GRF 2014 budget surpluses which exist at

the end of fiscal 2014; such fund is to be used solely for the

administrative and legal costs of administering a compliant vote of

GRF Shareholders of a By-Law change for the terms and

staggered election cycle of GRF Directors.

Eight Board members and the Executive Director spoke on the motion.

Mr. Blake called the question, seconded by Mr. DeMarco. The motion to end debate was
carried with eleven votes.

President Winkler called for a voice roll call vote on the main motion. The Executive
Coordinator took a voice roll call vote on the motion by alphabetical roll call.

The main motion was defeated with twelve no votes (Blake, Damoci, DeMarco, Kravitz,



Krieger, Lukoff, McGuigan, Rapp, Reed, Snowden, Stone and Wood) and three yes votes
(Craig, Hood and Moore).

Final approval of Policy 1925-37, Traffic Rules and Requlations

At its meeting on November 25, 2014, the Board voted to tentatively adopt and post the
following policy:

e Policy 1925-37, Traffic Rules and Regulations (see attached Exhibit A)
When the GRF Board of Directors considers a change in an operating rule,
Shareholders/Foundation members are allotted a thirty (30) day review and comment period
and are welcome to comment on the issue at a Board meeting or may submit their written
comments to the Board Office in accordance with Civil Code §4360(a).

Three (3) written comments were received from Shareholders/Members regarding Policy 1925-
37, Traffic Rules and Regulations (see attached Exhibits B, C and D).

Mr. McGuigan MOVED and seconded by Ms. Rapp -

TO approve Policy 1925-37, Traffic Rules and Regulations.
Four Board Members spoke on the motion.
The motion was carried unanimously by the Board members present.

2014 Capital Carryover

After the 2014 financial statements have been finalized, funds in the Trust Improvement and
Capital Improvement fund accounts will be restructured into two new funds: Reserve Fund and
Capital Improvement Fund. The Reserve Fund will be used for the repairs and replacement of
existing components, whereas the Capital Improvement Fund will be used to purchase new
components. The Capital Improvement Fund will be funded by a percentage of membership fees
collected in accordance with Policy 5061-31.

At its meeting held on December 16, 2014, the Finance Committee discussed the need to carry
over funds from the 2014 capital budget to finance various projects still in progress at year-end and
for projects that were approved by the Board of Directors in 2014 that have not yet been started.

The committee appointed Linda Stone, Treasurer, to choose one additional committee member to
discuss with the Controller the appropriate amount of funds to carry over to 2015. Identified funds
are to be used for the following types of projects:

e A specific budgeted project already in progress but will not be complete before 2014
year-end,

e 2014 budgeted projects that have not been started yet in 2014 but will be completed
early 2015,



» New projects approved by the Board of Directors in 2014 that are to be funded with
reallocated unused funds from completed 2014 budgeted projects.

Exhibit B contains a list of projects falling within the above criteria totaling $1,841,538. The Finance
Committee requests approval from the Board to move these funds to the Capital Improvement
Fund when established in 2015 to finance the projects listed in Exhibit B. After the completion of
each of these projects, any unused funds will be transferred to the Reserve Fund.
I move that funds in the amount of $1,841,538 be carried forward to the 2015 Capital Improvement
Fund to be used for the projects listed in Exhibit B and that any leftover funds from these projects
be transferred to the Reserve Fund upon completion of the project.
Ms. Stone MOVED, seconded by Mr. Moore -

TO carry forward funds in the amount of $1,841,538 to the 2014

Capital Improvement fund to be used for the projects listed in

Exhibit B and that any leftover funds from these projects be

transferred to the Reserve Fund upon completion of the project.
Five Board Members, the Executive Director and the Controller spoke on the
motion.

The motion was carried unanimously by the Board members present.

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Three Board members spoke on today’s productive meeting, the funding for the proposed by-
law change, Policy 1925-37, the Finance Department, the Security Department restructuring,
Jenark, the ITS Department and the improved safety record.

ADJOURNMENT

The President adjourned the meeting at 2:45 p.m.

S, i s o
N e CCT 22K

Mary E. Wood, Cc;?hsale Secretary
GRF Board of Directors




Exhibit A

[ ( 2 ) Golden Rain Foundation ( . ‘ L
. Revised ! 2015 Operating Budget - Revised " Revised |
,L ) Effective February 1, 2015 [ g} |
! Il il 1
| ,‘ 2015]| 2015]| 2015 | 2015] 2015
Account | Title __Rev. Budget|| January||  Feb- Dec|| Orig. Budget| Variance
Salaries, Wages and Benefits: l [l [ ]
61000 |Salaries and wages '$ 7,365,949 | 611,660 || $ 6,754,289 || $ 7339916 || $§ 26,033
61010 |Commissions | 34,517 | 2,876 || 31,641 || 34,517 | .
61100 Pay For Performance Provision 36,872 | 3,073 || 33,799 || 36,872 -
61400 |Payroll Taxes 614,690 | 51,058 || 563,632 || 612,698 1,992
61420 Workers' Compensation J 571,711 | 69,167 || 502,544 || 829,999 | (258,288)
61430 | Group Insurance - Medical | 692,654 | 57,721 || 634,933 || 692,654 -
61433 |Group Insurance - Dental { 16,195 | 1,350 || 14,845 || 16,195 -
61435 | Group Insurance - Vision } 9,754 | 813 || 8,941 || 9,754 -
61440 |Retirement Contributions | 175,646 14,550 || 161,096 || 174,605 1,041
61450 | Group Insurance - Life, AD & D 27,033 2,243 24,790 || 26,915 118
61460 |Long Term Disability 31,601 2,622 28,979 | 31,463 138
Total Salaries, Wages and Benefits $ 9,576,622 817,133 || § 8759489 (| § 9,805,588 || $ (228,966)
|
Operating and Fixed Expenses:
621XX |Employee Related Expenses $ 64,649 5387 || § 59,262 64,649 -
64100 |Materials & Supplies 399,498 33,292 366,206 399,498 -
64200 |Electricity 362,985 30,249 332,736 362,985 -
64240 |Trash 69,700 5,808 63,892 || 69,700 :
64260 |Natural Gas 26,625 2,219 24,406 f 26,625 -
64280 |Telephone 84,858 7,072 77,786 | i 84,858 :
64300 |Management Fees - E - - -
64320 |Audit Fees 116,004 9,667 106,337 116,004 -
64340 |Legal Fees 144,100 12,008 132,092 144,100 -
64350 |Bank Service Fees 7,830 653 7177 7,830 -
64380 |Other Professional Fees 7,500 625 6,875 7,500 -
64440 |Equipment Rental 27,879 2,323 25,556 27,879 -
64700 |Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 56,520 4,710 51,810 56,520 -
64701 | Equipment Repairs - Mini-bus 17,000 1,417 15,583 17,000 -
64720 |Building Repairs & Maintenance 25,833 2,153 23,680 25,833 -
64725 |Janitorial 1,026,725 85,560 941,165 1,026,725 -
64730 |Landscape Maintenance 299,971 24,998 274,973 299,971 -
64740 |Newspaper Distribution 97,300 8,108 89,192 97,300 -
64750 |Employee Recruitment - - - - =
64763 |Bridge Inspectcion - - - - .
64780 |Computer Maintenance & Software 109,790 9,149 100,641 109,790 -
64785 |Record Retention 2,250 188 2,062 2,250 -
64800 |Uniforms & Laundry 30,376 2,531 27,845 30,376 -
64810 |Continuing Education 18,860 1,572 17,288 18,860 -
64820 |Mileage 10,872 906 9,966 10,872 2
64821 |Meals & Special Events 20,900 1,742 19,158 20,900 -
64830 |Dues & Membership Fees 18,920 1,577 17,343 18,920 -
64832 |Annual Mailouts 10,900 908 9,992 10,900 -
64840 |Permits & Licenses 25,273 2,106 23,167 25273 -
64860 |Postage 37,000 3,083 33,917 37,000 -
64870 |Vehicle Fuel 96,025 8,002 88,023 96,025 .
64871 |Mini-bus Fuel 30,000 2,500 27,500 30,000 -
64890 |Uncollectible & Misc Writeoffs 7,900 658 7,242 7,900 -
64930 |Printing 150,000 12,500 137,500 || 150,000 5
64931 | Telephone/Navigator Books Printing 27,300 2,275 25,025 [ [ 27,300 -




Exhibit A
. Wl Golden Rain Foundation uin ( X N
Revised | 2015 Operating Budget - Revised L Revised ¥
| Effective February I 201?} ] |

T

.‘ | ] 1
! L ! 2015] | 2015 2015 2015 | 2015
Account | Title Jj Rev. Budge_lf January| I Feb - I)f:c[‘I Orig. Budget” Variance
Operating and Fixed Expenses: (continued) | I l f [] /]
64940 [Service Contracts [ 98,526 || 8,211 [] 90,315 || 98,526 || -
64960 |Community Entertainment { 241,875 || 20,156 || 221,719 || 241,875 |] .
64970 | Street Repair and Maintenance } 26,767 || 2,231 || 24,536 || 26,767 || -
64975 |Sewer Maintenance | 28615 || 2,385 || 26,230 || 28,615 || 8
64985 |Hazardous Material Disposal 4,211 [] 351 || 3,860 || 4211 || -
64995  |Election Expense f 55,000 | 4,583 || 50,417 || 55,000 |
66255 |Pre-employment Exams | g - ] - |l - |l 2
67200 |Federal & State Income tax 16,500 | | 1,375 || 15,125 || 16,500 ||
67300 |Hazard & Liability Insurance 462,250 || 38,521 || 423,729 || 462,250 -
81000 |Depreciation & Amortization - ] - ] -] - #
81600 |Committee Non-Budgeted Expense 8,000 667 || 7,333 | 8,000 -
81610 |Replacement Reserve Funding 1,000,000 83,333 | 916,667 | 1,000,000 -
Total Operating and Fixed Expense $ 5373087 || % 447,759 || § 4,925,32_] $ 5,373,087 || % -
I | o
Total Cost of Trust Administration | [
Before Other Sources of Income $ 14,949,709 || § 1,264,892 || $ 13,684,817 |{ $ 15,178,675 || $ (228,966)
Other Income Sources:
53300 |Mutual Management Fee $ 44,400 || $ 3,700 || $ 40,700 || $ 44,400 || $ -
53450 |Certificate Prep Fees - Escrow 157,500 13,125 144,375 157,500 -
53600 |Certificate Prep Fees - Non-Escrow 30,000 2,500 27,500 30,000 -
TBD  |Trust processing fee 40,625 3,385 37,240 40,625
53850 |Permit Fees & Misc. Income 221,019 18,418 202,601 221,019 -
59600 |SRO Labor Costs Recovery 1,287,960 107,330 1,180,630 | 1,287,960 -
53950 |Rental Charges & Other Fees 32,778 2,732 30,046 32,778 .
53950 |Resales Office Rent 355,000 20,583 325,417 355,000 -
53950 |Health Care Center Rent 564,000 47,000 517,000 564,000 -
53960 |Taxable Other Income 6,704 559 6,145 6,704 -
53961 | Taxable Other Income - STI 75,000 6,250 68,750 75,000 -
59105 |Display & Insert Advertising 840,000 70,000 770,000 840,000 -
59455 |Telephone & Navigator Books 117,250 9,771 107,479 117,250 -
59300 |Classified Advertising 54,000 4,500 49,500 54,000 -
55100 |Interest 36,900 3,075 33,825 36,900 .
55111 |Interest Income Allocation : - - | - -
| 55400 | Discounts (1,125) (94) (1,031) (1,125)
Tots] Income From Other Sources $ 3,862,011 |[$ 321,834 |[$ 3,540,177 || $ 3,862,011 || § -
Net Cost of Trust Administration $ 11,087,698 || § 943,058 |[ $ 10,144,640 || § 11,316,664 || $  (228,966)
Monthly Assessment $ 13983 /|§ 14271 (S 13956 ||§  142.71|[$ (2.89)
]




a Hqiyxg

e s oL, JOERE e LR B A e

Aouebunuoo snid oenuos), i 000's § «(PL-81.) Buiping ssjesay tousixg Jued| 6,
lenroidde joeiju00 Buipuad,jf Buipiing Andeg sjen Juoiy Juped [g1o )
; | ooo's $ Buned jeens isni) 10z 10} Janohute) [eydeq |0z wouy spuny pasnun
0002 § «1-91.2) Buiping Aunoeg ajes uoid juied| 6
100006 ¢ {PL-12) LHO - sBuiping senyioe 4 Ayunwuwo) Buyoo-ay 6.
slewnsa s1HOg$ 'pig 0} Ino si josloid, | | 000'05  $ «(¥1-012) uBisaq dwey pue uonenos) uewsapey foruneyd| gy
08E'y § (d¥L-L9g€) oW 1oq 9 931) Buing @ sueday abpug 6.
PrS'sL ¢ (¥1-022) Wuawaoeiday 3 lenowsy poomyouy)| 6
: YEZ'PSL § (ri-z22) Wawsoeidey & [erowsy anug suow jeg| 6y
SjeWNSa S| 0GE ‘MIIABI SBPIWWOD Japu(), | o00'os ¢ «7L-€22) suawanoidwy ajes smaipuy 15| 6y
veP'os ¢ (Sd-¥1-80L) Bunuied jeang| 62
£ov'6s $ (r1-122) Joeys,0 we) @ uswenoidw smaipuy 15| 6
|0s.'08 3 (€E1-202) Memssoin pajybi - smaspuy 'jg - ueld Bunybin peoy-u)| 6,2
! 10afoig Buined Jeang Isni i
¢ ; o
EZZ'e\$ aseejal yopg 196png lenuuy, biss'ges | 102 ¢ « (PL-€12) opeioq |3pt001g soue) - Juswenoiduy) adeaspue| gy
SlieM J839uined 0} paledojly (g0 ]
. {siv'se ¢ (811-899) BunssuiBuz/W 3 7 uolass jlE J9IsUILISIM 6.
fousbunuos snid ysep$ pig BwNjueq, 1006'20L $ SOAr-810-165) M B " SUCHDSS [[EAA O} PajeaO|y
] 0s8'Lve ¢ (V-810-168) V 009G [jEA UO SjusILIWA Buiureway
L g9sL'0L  $ (4-810-165) ¥ uoNoes jlepm uo JswWWos Bulwewey| 67
s
fooo'ess  {ooo'v 3PEUS |00d JOH Jo} JanoAue) [eyded L0z woy spuny pasnup
: | 00008 ¢ Buluueld Jeyse 10y 1anokuen [endeD 1.0z wosy spuny pasnun
; | ooo'9L ¢ 19poway Bpig uiwpy Joj 1anokue) (eyded 110z woiy spuny pasnun
I13poway a0 sejesay 6/ sapoey Alunwwon
A [3 9sN J00pinQ loj serswes Ajunosg 3|qepod €
0'vs loooy s sisjuld suoissiwpy Jopsip ¢| s
2je9 uelysapad pajewloyny oy pajesolly |e3oL
|1 000'0L ¢ uswaoejday ayiy - pHD Jo} Janofures |endeq gLoz wouy Spuny pasnun
- |ooo's ¢ J)e9H uellsapag pajewoiny| /¢ Alinoag)
L 000°L $ uoisu9)x3 elswey aoue(leaIng vE
Bulurewss 9zz'ce '1oRU0D UO 3NP YGE'RZS, . {08079 $ «walshg eusp|  pe Sl
. 000F § layuld |aqe epodieg| zg Burseyaing
0001 § (vL0zEdY) (BunyB) v10z |9poway buipiing Ulpy| o8 uolesSIUIPY

uondiiosag

OfoRLETq ]

1ed A 10l wolj 1anohue) syosloid jeyden

juswpedag




